Maine law.
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HOULTON W A'£ER CQ:t"IPANY. 

price as said towns may respectively establish at any town meet­
ing, any, existing law to the contrary notwithstanding; provided, 
that without such permit, any inhabitant within his own town, 
or any person temporarily resident theTein, or the riparian owner 
of any such flats, may take therefrom for the immediate use of 
himself or his family, not exceeding one bushel at anyone tide. 

Section 2. Any person. taking shell fish contrary to the pro­
Vlisions ~f this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine 
not exceeding tell dollars, or by imprisonmept not exceeding 
thirty days, or by both. 

Approved March 21, 1901. 

Chapter 464. 
An Act to enable the town of Honltoy. to pnrchase the stock or franchises of the 

Houlton Wrrter Company or !tny p!trt thercof. 

Be it enacted by the S enatc and H Ollse of Representatives m 
Legislaturc asscmblcd, as follows: 

Section 1. The town of Houlton by its municipal officers or 
the trnstee hereinafter proyided for, acting for and in behalf of 
said town, is authorized and empowered to make any necessary 
contracts with any person or person8 01' the Houlton Water 
Company for the ownership of any part of its system of water­
works existing within said town of Houlton or the ownership of 
the whole or any part of the stock of 8aid company whereby the 
town of Houlton, or said trustee, may be entitled to purchase 
the 'Nhole or a part of said system of water works or stock at 
one time or to purchase the same in installments through a 
period of years. 

Section 2. 1'he town of Houlton or said trnstee or trustees, 
may purchase and own stock in the Houlton vVater Company 
and the person or persons from whom purchased are hereby 
authorized to transfer the same to said town. and the municipal 
officers of said to\\n shall appoint some person to vote the stock 
so purchased as they may dIrect in all meetings of said Houlton 
Water Company. 
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Section 3. The Houlton vVater Company is hereby author­
ized and empowered to sell and convey by deeds of transfer and 
conveyance all the property, franchises, rights and privileges, 
ovvned by said Houlton \'Vater Company, except cash assets, to 
said town of Houlton, or to such person or persons, or corpo­
ration in trust, for the benefit of sairl town. as the municipal 
officers of said town may designate, subject to any mortgages 
given to secure the payment of bonds not then due, existing 
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HOU[/rON WATER COJ\IPANY. 

thereon at the time; and if the municipal officers of said town 
shall d'esignate that said property, franchises, rig-hts and privi­
leges, shall be conveyed to any person or persons, or corporation, 
in trust, as afon.:said, they shall also desig"nate the terms of said 
trust, which shall he incorporated in said deed. If at the time 
of said conveyance there shall be any existinfT mortgage, as 
aforesaid, the town or such trustee, in his or their said capacity, 
shall assume the payment of all the principal sums, and interest, 
remaining unpaid, or thereafterwards coming due; and such trus­
tee or trustees, in ib or the11- said capacity, and also the town, 
so far as lawful under the provisions of the constitution of the 
state, shall be holden to pay all the sums so assumed. vVhen 
said conveyance is made as aforesaid, and delivered to said town, 
or trustee, the tOW11 shall thereupon enter into possession and 
control of the property, rights, franchises and privileg-es therein 
transferred, subject to be divested thereof only upon failure to 
pay the mortgaged indebtedness aforesaid of the Houlton Water 
Company or otherwise as is herein provided. 

Section 4. Any person or persons, or corporation to whom 
the property and frallc!lises of the Houlton ,tV ater Company shall 
be conveyed in trust, as provided in section three or to whom any 
stock in any, company shall be conveyed in trust for the benefit 
of said to\\"n, shall hold the same as security for any person or 
corporation who may have advanced money for its purchase, and 
may, from time to time, sell and deliver the same, or debentures 
representing the same, to the town, discharg-ed of its trust, in 
such manner and upon such terms as may be ag-reed upon by 
the town by its municipal officers and such trustee, and the per­
son or persons or corporation advancing- such money. And as 
further security, sur:h trustee or trustees may be entitled by con­
tract to receive the net rel~ts and" profits of said property, with 
one per cent of the principal annually, and apply them to the 
payment of any such advances and the interest thereon. Such 
trustee or trustees, with the consent of the town by its municipal 
officers, may also create or hold security on said property, rights, 
privileges aad frar,chlses, for 1110ney advanced by any person or 
persons or corporation t') improve or extend the said system of 
water works hcre1J1before described. 

Section 5. For the purpose of raising" 1110ney to carry out the 
provisions of this act, the to\\,11 of Houlton may issue its bonds, 
,"vith interest coupons, in behalf of said town, signed by the 
municipal officers of said town, and the treasurer of said town, 
when authorized hy a vote of said town, to an amount which, 
tZlken in connection with the other indebtedness of the town, will 
Dot exceed the am0I111t limited bv the constitution of Maine. 
And such bonds shall he signed by the municipal officers of the 



HOULTON WA'fER COMPANY. 

town and the treasurer of the town, but the coupons need be 
signed by the tr~asurer only, and shal1 be designated and marked 
"The Houlton 'vVater Loan." 

Section 6. l'he rates for the supply of water under this act 
shall be fixed so that all expenses for repairs and management 
shal1 be paid annually, together vvith interest, and such amounts 
as the town may determine to be paid annually upon the'principal 
expenditures, not less than one per cent. 

Section 7. For the purpose of raising money to carry out the 
provisiolls of this act, amI to extend and improve the system of 
water works, which 1l1ay be purchased from the Houlton Water 
Company, by bliilding reservoirs and pumping stations, buying 
necessary machinery. ,mel appliances connected therewith, and 
laying additional pipes and mains, said trustee or trustees are 
.authorized, with the consent of the town, by vote, to hire money 
and to issue the1'efor interest bearing debentures, in the manner 
and at the rate not to excetd that which may be specified in the 
deed of trust from said company to said trustees. which deed of 
trust shall he made in accordance with the directions of said 
-town. Said debentures shall be made redeemable by the town 
Dr trustee or trustees fro111 year to year through a series of years, 
. and said tr11stee or trnstees may create or hold security on said 
property for the payment of said debentures. And when said 
town shall have paid from its own funds fifteen per cent of the 
amount paid to the Houlton \Vater Company, said debentures 
may be purchased and he!d by savings banks in this state. 

Section 8. For the purposes of carrying into effect the pro­
visions of this act, the town of Houlton, at a meeting duly called 
therefor, may, as soon :IS this act takes effect. if it so elects, or 
.at any time thereafter or whenever said town of Houlton comes 
into ownership, control or management of a system of water 
works, by purchase of the stock or franchises of the Houlton 
vVater Company, eject by ballot three water commissioners whose 
duty it shall be to perform all such acts for the town, necessary 

:and convenient for the full operation of this act. as may be pre­
scribed by ordinance, or as may be directed by the municipal 
officers of :,aid town from time to time. The three persons first 
chosen as aforesa:rl, shall serve, one for one year, one for two 
years, one for three years, from the day of the annual March 
meeting then following, as may be designated by the municipal 
·officers of saie! town of Houlton; and thereafterwards one com­
missioner shal1 be elected by ballot annually at the annual March 
meeting. to serve for the term of three years. The municipal 
officers of qid to\\'n of Houlton may fill an" vacancy occurring 
.by death, resignation or otherwis-c. The chairman of the 111unl-
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cipal officers of said town of Jioulton for the time being, shal~ 
be, ex-officio, a member of the board of water commissioners. 
Until such water commissioners are elected, tbe municipal offi­
cers of the said town of Houlton shall perform the dutieiS of the 
water commissioners. 

Section 9. Said municipal officers of said town of Houlton,. 
or said V'later commissioners, in case water commissioners are 
elected as hereinbefore provided, are authorized to fix the rates 
of water to be paid monthly, quarterly, semi-annually, or annu­
ally, by persons or corporations supplied with the same, and in 
the same manner determine the conditions and manner of such 
supply, and shall have g'eneral charge and control of the town's 
water system. 

Section 10. For the purpose of extending- the system of 
water works hereinbefore described, said town of Houlton, by its 
municipal officers or water commissioners, or said trustees or 
any corporation of which either may obtain control as provided' 
in this act, either directly or through ownership of stock, shall 
have power, and are hereby authorized to take and hold, by pur­
cl1ase or otherwise, any lands or real estate necessary for laying 
and maintaining pipes, aqueducts, locks, gates, dams, hydrants 
and reservoirs, for taking', conducting, holding-, discharging and 
distributing water, and for roadways to be used as approaches 
thereto, doing no unnecessary damag·e. They may enter upon 
said land to make snrveys and locations, and file in the registry 
of deeds, in the county of Aroostook, plans of such location and 
lands, showing the property taken, and within thirty days there­
after, publish such notice of taking and filing- in some newspaper 
in said county, such pUblication to be continued three weeks 
successively,; and such filing in the registry of deeds shall be in 
lieu of any other filing now required by law. 

Secti:Jn 11. Should the said town of Houlton, by its 
municipal officers or water commissioners or said trustees or 
such corporation, and the owner of such land be unable to agree 
upon the damages to be paid for such location, taking and hold­
ing, the land owner, or the town or trustees or such corporation, 
may within twelve months after the filing of said plans and loca­
tion, apply to the commissioners of the county of Aroostook, 
who shall cause such damages to be assessed in the same man­
ner and under the same conditions, restrictions, limitations and 
rights of appeal as are by law prescribed in the case of damages 
for the laying out of highways, so far as such law is consistent 
with the provisions of this act. 

Section 12. Except as otherwise provided herein, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 21, 1901. 


